

No. 11-27

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RICHARD L. BAUD AND MARLENE BAUD,
Petitioners,

v.

KRISPEN S. CARROLL, Chapter 13 Trustee in Bankruptcy
for the Eastern District of Michigan,
Respondent.

**ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT
IN SUPPORT OF CERTIORARI**

Krispen S. Carroll
719 Griswold St.
1100 Dime Bldg.
Detroit, MI 48226

G. Eric Brunstad, Jr.
Counsel of Record
Collin O'Connor Udell
Matthew J. Delude
DECHERT LLP
90 State House Square
Hartford, CT 06103
(860) 524-3999
eric.brunstad@dechert.com

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	<i>i</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	<i>iii</i>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	<i>v</i>
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	13
I. The Petition for a Writ of Certiorari Should Be Granted to Resolve a Three- Way Circuit Conflict on the Question Presented	13
A. The Ninth Circuit’s Negative “Disposable Income” Exception	14
B. The Eighth Circuit’s Positive “Projected Disposable Income” Approach.....	15
C. The Eleventh Circuit’s Bright- line “Above-Median-Income” Test	18
D. The Decision Below	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	<i>Page</i>
II. The Decision Below Correctly Held That Petitioners Were Required to Propose a Five-Year Repayment Plan Instead of the Three-Year Repayment Plan They Originally Proposed.....	20
A. The Plain Meaning of Section 1325(b)(4) Indicates That “Applicable Commitment Period” Is a Temporal Concept.....	21
B. The Purpose of BAPCPA Supports a Temporal Interpretation of the Term “Applicable Commitment Period”	25
C. The Decision Below Correctly Decided That the Temporal Requirement of the Applicable Commitment Period Applies to Debtors with Zero or Negative Projected Disposable Income as of the Date of Confirmation.....	29
III. This Court Should Grant the Petition To Bring Clarity and Uniformity to this Recurring and Important Issue.....	32
CONCLUSION.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

Alabama v. Bozeman,
533 U.S. 146 (2001)22

Coop v. Frederickson (In re Frederickson),
545 F.3d 652 (8th Cir. 2008)..... 15, 16, 17

Dehart v. Lopatka (In re Lopatka),
400 B.R. 433 (Bankr. M.D. Pa. 2009)..... 13

Hamilton v. Lanning,
130 S. Ct. 2464 (2010)2, 8, 14, 25

Lamie v. U.S. Trustee,
540 U.S. 526 (2004)21

Lopez v. Davis,
531 U.S. 230 (2001)22

Maney v. Kagenveama (In re Kagenveama),
541 F.3d 868 (9th Cir. 2008)..... 14, 15, 19

Ransom v. FIA Card Servs., N.A.,
131 S. Ct. 716 (2011)1, 6, 25, 26

United States v. Ron Pair Enters., Inc.,
489 U.S. 235 (1989)21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Whaley v. Tennyson (In re Tennyson),</i> 611 F.3d 873 (11th Cir. 2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Williams,</i> 394 B.R. 550 (Bankr. D. Colo. 2008)	13
STATUTES	
11 U.S.C. § 101(10A) (2011).....	3
11 U.S.C. § 101(10A)(B) (2011).....	6
11 U.S.C. § 521(f)(4)(B) (2005).....	31
11 U.S.C. § 707(b)(2) (2011).....	6
11 U.S.C. § 707(b)(2)(A) (2011).....	10
11 U.S.C. § 707(b)(2)(A)(i) (2011)	25
11 U.S.C. § 707(b)(2)(A)(ii)(I) (2011)	7
11 U.S.C. § 707(b)(2)(A)(iii)-(iv) (2011)	7
11 U.S.C. § 707(b)(2)(B) (2011).....	10
11 U.S.C. § 1322 (2011).....	23
11 U.S.C. § 1322(d) (2011)	5, 23, 26
11 U.S.C. § 1322(f) (2011).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<i>Page</i>
11 U.S.C. § 1325 (2011).....	23
11 U.S.C. § 1325(b) (2011)	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 1325(b)(1) (2004).....	2, 3, 24, 25
11 U.S.C. § 1325(b)(1)-(2) (2011)	8
11 U.S.C. § 1325(b)(1)(A) (2011).....	24
11 U.S.C. § 1325(b)(1)(B) (2011).....	29
11 U.S.C. § 1325(b)(2) (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 1325(b)(2)(A) (2011).....	2
11 U.S.C. § 1325(b)(2)(A)(i) (2011)	3
11 U.S.C. § 1325(b)(3) (2011).....	3, 6
11 U.S.C. § 1325(b)(3)(A) (2011).....	10
11 U.S.C. § 1325(b)(4) (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 1325(b)(4)(A)(ii)(I) (2011)	9
11 U.S.C. § 1325(b)(4)(B) (2011).....	24
11 U.S.C. § 1329(a) (2011)	30, 31
11 U.S.C. § 1329(a)(2) (2011).....	23, 24
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) (2011)	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Bankruptcy Filings Down From 2010 Levels, http://www.uscourts.gov/News/News_View/11-08-05/Bankruptcy_Filings_Down_From_2010_Levels.aspx?CntPageID=1 (last visited Oct. 21, 2011) 32

H.R. REP. NO. 109-31 (2005) 1, 26
